

No. 20-51016

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL CARGILL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as  
Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives;  
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
District Court Case No. 1:19-cv-349 (Hon. David Alan Ezra)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ASHLEY C. HOFF  
*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
BRAD HINSHELWOOD  
KYLE T. EDWARDS  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7527  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4214*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Prior Classifications of Bump Stocks.....	6
C. The 2018 Rule.....	8
D. Prior Proceedings .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. In Issuing the 2018 Rule, ATF Correctly Determined that Bump Stocks Fall Within the Statutory Definition of “Machinegun” .....	19
A. A Bump Stock Enables a Rifle to Fire “Automatically More Than One Shot, Without Manual Reloading, by a Single Function of the Trigger” .....	19
B. A Rifle Equipped with a Bump Stock Fires “Automatically” Because it Fires “As the Result of a Self-Acting or Self-Regulating Mechanism” .....	28
C. Plaintiff’s Contention that a Modified Rifle Cannot Be a Machinegun Rests on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the National Firearms Act.....	33
II. Plaintiff’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	35

A.	The District Court Correctly Held that ATF’s Interpretation Should Be Sustained Regardless of the Deference Accorded to the Agency’s View.....	35
B.	Neither ATF’s Prior Classifications nor the Rule of Lenity Advance Plaintiff’s Case.....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	26
<i>Akins v. United States</i> : No. 8:08-cv-988, 2008 WL 11455059 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2008) .....	7, 20-21
312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8, 21
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> : 374 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Utah 2019) .....	29, 31
958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir.), <i>vacated on reh'g</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) <i>reinstated</i> ,	
989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	37, 39
<i>Brown Express Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	36
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	40
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	38
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....	32
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> : 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	37
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	34, 37, 39
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	26-27, 37-38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	38
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....	40

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 36

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995) ..... 36

*Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 36

*Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon*,  
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 32

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 21

*United States v. Anderson*,  
885 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 22

*United States v. Camp*,  
343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 17, 23, 24, 26, 33

*United States v. Carter*,  
465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*United States v. Evans*,  
978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*United States v. Fleischli*,  
305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 24, 26

*United States v. Jokel*,  
969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 24, 26

*United States v. Olofson*,  
563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Five Star Automatic Fire Prot., LLC*,  
987 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 18

*York v. Secretary of Treasury*,  
 774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... 32

**Statutes:**

Pub. L. No. 73-474, § 1(b),  
 48 Stat. 1236, 1236 (1934) ..... 34

Firearms Owners’ Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) ..... 4

Gun Control Act of 1968,  
 Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213, 1231 ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23) ..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)..... 4, 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)(B)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) ..... 5, 36, 41

26 U.S.C. ch. 53 ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5841(c) ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)..... 1, 3-4, 4, 9, 16, 19, 24, 33, 38

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A)..... 5, 36

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) ..... 5, 36, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

**Regulations:**

27 C.F.R. § 447.11 ..... 9

27 C.F.R. § 448.11 ..... 9

27 C.F.R. § 449.11 ..... 9

28 C.F.R. § 0.130 ..... 5, 36

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 3

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. 9741, 73d Cong. (1934) ..... 24

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1956 (1968) (Conf. Rep.) ..... 4, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986), *reprinted in*  
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 ..... 4

*National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. On Ways & Means,*  
73d Cong. (1934) ..... 25, 31, 35

S. Rep. No. 73-1444 (1934) ..... 25

S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968) ..... 34

**Other Authorities:**

*Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar*  
*Devices*, 82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017) ..... 9

ATF:

ATF Ruling 2006-2, *Classification of Devices Exclusively Designed to Increase the Rate of Fire of a Semiautomatic Firearm* (Dec. 13, 2006), <https://go.usa.gov/xHd89> ..... 7, 21

*National Firearms Act Handbook* (Apr. 2009), <https://go.usa.gov/xVgqB>:  
 § 7.2.4 ..... 5  
 § 7.2.4.1 ..... 5

*Bump-Stock Devices*,  
 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....9-10

*Bump-Stock Type Devices*,  
 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) ..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21,  
 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37, 39

*Bump-Stock-Type Devices*,  
 84 Fed. Reg. 9239 (Mar. 14, 2019)..... 10

83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 20, 2018)..... 9

*Oxford English Dictionary* (1933)..... 29

Press Release, Dep’t of Justice, *Department of Justice Announces Bump-Stock-Type Devices Final Rule* (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xEDrx> ..... 10

*Webster’s New International Dictionary* (2d ed. 1934) ..... 29
